

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
Court of Appeals No. 32,973

FIDENCIO (LENCHO) VILLALOBOS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

NICHOLAS (NICK) VILLALOBOS and
VILLALOBOS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

SEP 30 2014

Wendy Flores

APPEAL FROM THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COUNTY OF DONA ANA

Third Judicial District No. CV-2010-1360
THE HON. JAMES T. MARTIN

BRIEF IN CHIEF

Respectfully Submitted,

Joseph Cervantes
Attorney for Defendants/Appellants
2610 S. Espina
Las Cruces, NM 88001
(575) 526-5600; Fax (575) 523-9317

and

Michael Winchester
Winchester Law Firm
Attorney for Defendant/Appellants
333 S. Campo St.
Las Cruces, NM 88001
(575) 527-1660; Fax (575) 523-2238

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authorities.....iii

Nature of the Case1

Relevant Facts and Summary of Proceedings1

History of the Company2

Contractual Terms of the Buy-Sell Agreement.....3

The Mora Project.....5

Plaintiff’s Sandoval County District Court Action.....7

Disposition by the District Court8

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY12

ISSUE 1: The Court erred in allowing this matter to proceed
on a theory of dissolution under NMSA 1978, Section 53-16-16,
finding there was no evidence of damage, but then awarding damages12

 Standard of Review12

 Preservation.....13

 Argument and Authority13

 A. The Court erred in denying Defendants' Amended
 Motion for Partial Summary Judgment as to Count II:
 Petition for dissolution under NMSA 1978,
 Section 53-16-1613

ISSUE 2: The District Court erred in allowing Plaintiff to avoid
the parties' contractually agreed upon method for the disposition
of stock in the Company.....18

 Standard of Review18

Preservation	19
Argument and Authority	19
A. The District Court erred in failing to enforce the Buy-Sell Agreement in the absence of sufficient evidence of unconscionability in the valuation provisions of the Buy-Sell Agreement.....	19
B. The District Court erred by failing to enforce the parties' contractual rate of interest, set forth in the Buy-Sell Agreement, in the absence of sufficient substantial evidence or a legal conclusion that the interest rate in the Buy-Sell Agreement was unconscionable or otherwise unenforceable	24
C. The District Court erred in failing to enforce the contractual payment term of five (5) years, set forth in the Buy-Sell Agreement, for payment of the stock purchase price by the Company, in the absence of sufficient substantial evidence or a legal conclusion that the contractual term was unconscionable or otherwise unenforceable	27
ISSUE 3: The District Court erred in its exercise of its equitable powers.....	29
Standard of Review	29
Preservation.....	29
Argument and Authority	30
A. The District Court erred in exercising equitable discretion under Section 53-16-16 in the absence of sufficient substantial evidence of any oppressive conduct by a majority shareholder as to a minority shareholder and in the absence of sufficient substantial evidence that Plaintiff made any effort to have a role in the Company prior to seeking its dissolution	30
B. The District Court' Reliance on <i>McCauley v. Tom McCauley & Son</i> was erroneous	33

ISSUE 4: The District Court's valuation coupled with an award of prejudgment interest impermissibly duplicated the compensation award to Plaintiff	36
Standard of Review	36
Preservation	36
Argument and Authority	37
The District Court erred in applying an interest rate as of February 2008, when the valuation date was established as December 31, 2008	37
Request for Oral Argument	40
Conclusion.....	40
Signature.....	40
Certificate of Service.....	41

STATEMENT OF TRANSCRIPT CITATION FORMAT

The transcripts of the relevant hearings were stenographically transcribed. Citations are to the Transcript (Tr.), Volume number (Vol.) and page(s) where the information or testimony appears.

STATEMENT OF PAGE/WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE:

This Brief contains more than the permitted 35 pages. Counsel used the most recent version of Word Perfect with a proportionally spaced Times New Roman typeface in 14 point font. The body of the document consists of 9773 words total.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Case Law Authority

Aspen Landscaping v. Longford Homes of N.M., 2004–NMCA–063, 135 N.M. 607, 92 P.3d 53.....	18
Bargman v. Skilled Healthcare Group, 2013–NMCA–006, 292 P.3d 1.....	21
Builders Contract Interiors v. Hi-Lo Indus., 2006-NMCA-053, 139 N.M. 508, 134 P.3d 795.....	23
Chaara v. Lander, 2002–NMCA–053, 132 N.M. 175, 45 P.3d 895.....	12
Chavez v. Chavez, 39 N.M. 480, 50 P.2d 264 (1935).....	30
Clay v. New Mexico Title Loans, 2012-NMCA-102, 288 P.3d 888.....	21
Coates v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 1999-NMSC-013, 127 N.M. 47, 976 P.2d 999.....	37
Cordova v. World Fin. Corp., 2009-NMSC-021, 146 N.M. 256, 208 P.3d 901.....	18, 20
DiIaconi v. New Cal Corp., 97 N.M. 782, 643 P.2d 1234 (Ct.App.1982).....	33
Drink v. Martinez, 89 N.M. 662, 556 P.2d 348 (1976).....	22
Edens v. Edens, 2005–NMCA–033, 137 N.M. 207, 109 P.3d 295.....	29
Espinosa v. United of Omaha Life Ins., 2006-NMCA-075, 139 N.M. 691, 137 P.3d 631.....	17
Felts v. CLK Mgmt., 2011-NMCA-062, 149 N.M. 681, 254 P.3d 12.....	21
Figueroa v. THI/Casa Arena Blanca, 2013-NMCA-077, 306 P.3d 480.....	21
Fiser v. Dell Computer, 2008-NMSC-046, 144 N.M. 464, 188 P.3d 1215.....	14, 18, 21
Flemma v. Halliburton Energy Servs., 2013-NMSC-022, 303 P.3d 814.....	21

Garcia v. Garcia, 2010–NMCA–014, 147 N.M. 652, 227 P.3d 621.....	12, 18
Guthmann v. La Vida Llena, 103 N.M. 506, 709 P.2d 675 (1985).....	13
Hale v. Basin Motor Co., 110 N.M. 314, 795 P.2d 1006 (1990).....	37
Harrell v. Hayes, 1998-NMCA-122, 125 N.M. 814, 965 P.2d 933	12
Hood v. Fulkerson, 102 N.M. 677, 699 P.2d 608 (1985)	37
Jelso v. World Balloon Corp., 1981-NMCA-138, 97 N.M. 164, 637 P.2d 846	14
Krieger v. Wilson Corp., 2006-NMCA-034, 139 N.M. 274, 279, 131 P.3d 661, 666	18
Levenson v. Mobley, 106 N.M. 399, 744 P.2d 174 (1987).....	16
McCauley v. Tom McCauley, 104 N.M. 523, 724 P.2d 232 (Ct.App. 1986).....	9, 15, 33-36
Monette v. Tinsley, 1999-NMCA-040, 126 N.M. 748, 975 P.2d 361.....	21
Nearburg v. Yates Petroleum, 1997-NMCA-069, 123 N.M. 526, 943 P.2d 560	24, 25, 31
Padilla v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins., 2003-NMSC-011, 133 N.M. 661, 68 P.3d 901	21
Pavletich v. Pavletich, 50 N.M. 224, 174 P.2d 826 (1946).....	30
Ponder v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins., 2000–NMSC–033, 129 N.M. 698, 12 P.3d 960	13, 18
Pub. Serv. Co. v. Diamond D Constr., 2001–NMCA–082, 131 N.M. 100, 33 P.3d 651.....	25, 37
Rivera v. Am. Gen. Fin. Servs., 2011-NMSC-033, 150 N.M. 398, 259 P.3d 803	19-20, 21
Rivera v. Rivera, 2010-NMCA-106, 149 N.M. 66, 243 P.3d 1148	21

Ruppelt v. Laurel Healthcare Providers, 2013-NMCA-014, 293 P.3d 902 ...	21
Security Pacific v. Signfilled Corp., 1998-NMCA-046, 125 N.M. 38, 956 P.2d 837	39
Smith & Marrs v. Osborn, 2008-NMCA-043, 143 N.M. 684, 180 P.3d 1183	36
Smith v. Price's Creameries, 98 N.M. 541, 650 P.2d 825 (1982)	23
State ex rel. Highway & Transp. Dep't v. Garley, 1991-NMSC-008, 111 N.M. 383, 389, 806 P.2d 32	22
State ex rel. King v. B & B Inv. Group, 2014-NMSC-024, 329 P.3d 658	21
United Properties v. Walgreens Properties, 2003–NMCA–140, 134 N.M. 725, 82 P.3d 535	29, 30, 31-2
United Wholesale Liquor v. Brown-Forman Distillers, 108 N.M. 467, 775 P.2d 233	24
Watson Truck & Supply v. Males, 111 N.M. 57, 801 P.2d 639 (1990)	17
Western Bank v. Matherly, 106 N.M. 31, 738 P.2d 903 (1987)	17
Winrock Inn Co. v. Prudential Ins. Co., 1996-NMCA-113, 122 N.M. 562, 928 P.2d 94	25, 30-31
Yates Petroleum v. Kennedy, 108 N.M. 564, 775 P.2d 1281 (1989)	36
 <u>New Mexico Rules and Statutory Authority</u>	
Rule 1-009 NMRA	23
Rule 1-056(C) NMRA	14
NMSA 1978, Section 53-16-16	1, 7-8, 23

Authority from Other Jurisdictions

Cash v. Street & Trail, Inc., 221 S.E.2d 640 (Ga. App. 1975)28

Other Authority

5 Williston on Contracts § 12:3 (4th ed.)24

W. Keeton, et al., Prosser and Keeton on
the Law of Torts § 48 (5th ed.1984).....37
